
Nº _______________ORGANIZACIÓN MUNDIAL

DEL COMERCIO

G/SECRET/HS96/11/Corr.1
22 de marzo de 2001

(01-1390)

Comité de Acceso a los Mercados Original:  inglés

MODIFICACIONES DE 1996 DEL SISTEMA ARMONIZADO

Presentación de documentos

Lista XIV - Noruega

Corrigendum

Se ha recibido de la Misión Permanente de Noruega la siguiente comunicación, de fecha
31 de enero de 2001.

_______________

Adjuntas figuran las nuevas páginas 7, 20, 157, 228 y 278 de la Lista XIV - Noruega, para su
distribución a los Miembros.

Las modificaciones introducidas en la lista son de carácter puramente técnico.  Se han hecho a
efectos estadísticos para poder distinguir las mercancías similares en los distintos capítulos y eliminar
las subdivisiones superfluas.  Las modificaciones no dan lugar a ningún cambio de nivel arancelario.



G
/SEC

R
ET/H

S96/11/C
orr.1

Página 2
ANNEX I

SCHEDULE XIV – PROPOSED NEW PAGES

1 2 3a 3b 3c 3d 4 5 6
68.01.000 Setts, curbstones and flagstones, of natural stone (except slate). 2.5% Free UR/94 T/51

68.02 Worked monumental or building stone (except slate) and articles thereof, 
other than goods of heading No. 68.01; mosaic cubes and the like, of natural 
stone (including slate), whether or not on a backing; artificially coloured 
granules, chippings and powde

68.02.100  - Tiles, cubes and similar articles, whether or not rectangular  (including 
square), the largest surface area of which is capable of being enclosed in a 
square the side of which is less than 7 cm;  artificially coloured granules, 
chippings and powder

4.4% Free UR/94 G/67

 - Other monumental or building stone and articles thereof, simply cut or 
sawn, with a flat or even surface:

68.02.210  - - Marble, travertine and alabaster 4.4% Free UR/94 A/49
68.02.220  - - Other calcareous stone 4.4% Free UR/94 A/49
68.02.230  - - Granite 4.4% Free UR/94 A/49
68.02.290  - - Other stone 4.4% Free UR/94 A/49

 - Other:
68.02.910  - - Marble, travertine and alabaster 4.4% Free UR/94 A/49
68.02.920  - - Other calcareous stone 4.4% Free UR/94 A/49
68.02.930  - - Granite 4.4% Free UR/94 A/49
68.02.990  - - Other stone 4.4% Free UR/94 A/49

68.03.000 Worked slate and articles of slate or of agglomerated slate. Free Free UR/94 G/67

68.04 Millstones, grindstones, grinding wheels and the like, without frameworks, 
for grinding, sharpening, polishing, trueing or cutting, hand sharpening or 
polishing stones, and parts thereof, of natural stone, of agglomerated natural 
or artificial abrasives, 

68.04.100  - Millstones and grindstones for milling, grinding or pulping Free /  3.8% Free UR/94 G/67/T/51
- Other millstones, grindstones, grinding wheels and the like:

68.04.210  - - Of agglomerated synthetic or natural diamond 0.39 Free UR/94 G/67
68.04.220  - - Of other agglomerated abrasives or of ceramics 0.39 Free UR/94 G/67
68.04.230  - - Of natural stone Free Free UR/94 G/67

Page No 157



G
/SEC

R
ET/H

S96/11/C
orr.1

Página 3

1 2 3a 3b 3c 3d 4 5 6
84.52 Sewing m achines, other than book-sewing m achines of heading No. 84.40; 

furniture, bases and covers specially designed for sewing m achines; sewing 
m achine needles.

84.52.100  - Sewing m achines of the household type Free Free UR/94 G/56
 - Other sewing m achines: Free Free

84.52.210  - - Autom atic units Free Free UR/94 G/56
84.52.290  - - Other Free Free UR/94 G/56
84.52.300  - Sewing m achine needles Free Free UR/94 G/56
84.52.400  - Furniture, bases and covers for sewing m achines and parts thereof Free Free UR/94 G/56

84.52.900  - Other parts of sewing m achines UR/94 G/56

84.53 M achinery for preparing, tanning or working hides, skins or leather or for 
m aking or repairing footwear or other articles of hides, skins or leather, other 
than sewing m achines.

84.53.100  - M achinery for preparing, tanning or working hides, skins or leather 6.2% 3% UR/94 G/67

84.53.200  - M achinery for m aking or repairing footwear 3.8% 3% UR/94 A/49
84.53.800  - Other m achinery 6.2% 3% UR/94 G/67
84.53.900  - Parts 3.8% /6.2% 3% UR/94 G/67

84.54 Converters, ladles, ingot m oulds and casting m achines, of a k ind used in  
m etallurgy or in m etal foundries.

84.54.100  - Converters 6.2% 5% UR/94 G/67
84.54.200  - Ingot m oulds and ladles 6.2% 5% UR/94 G/67
84.54.300  - Casting m achines 6.2% 5% UR/94 G/67
84.54.900  - Parts 6.2% 5% UR/94 G/67

84.55 M etal-rolling m ills and rolls therefor.
84.55.100  - Tube m ills 6.2% 5% UR/94 G/67

 - Other rolling m ills:
84.55.210  - - Hot or com bination hot and cold 6.2% 5% UR/94 G/67
84.55.220  - - Cold 6.2% 5% UR/94 G/67
84.55.300  - Rolls for rolling m ills 6.2% 5% UR/94 G/67
84.55.900  - Other parts 6.2% 5% UR/94 G/67

Schedule XIV - Norw ay

Page No 228



G
/SEC

R
ET/H

S96/11/C
orr.1

Página 4

1 2 3a 3b 3c 3d 4 5 6
90.31 Measuring or checking instruments, appliances and machines, not specified 

or included elsewhere in this chapter; profile projectors.

90.31.100  - Machines for balancing mechanical parts 13%/5.6% 5% UR/94 G/67
90.31.200  - Test benches 13%/5.6% 5% UR/94 G/67
90.31.300  - Profile projectors 5.6% 5% UR/94 G/67

 - Other optical instruments and appliances:
90.31.410  - - For inspecting semiconductor wafers or devices or for inspecting 

photomasks or reticles used in manufacturing semiconductor devices
5% UR/94 G/67

90.31.490  - - Other 5.6% 5% UR/94 G/67
 - Other instruments, appliances and machines:

90.31.801  - - Electrical 13% 5% UR/94 G/67
90.31.809  - - Other 5.6% 5% UR/94 G/67
90.31.900  - Parts and accessories 5.6% 5% UR/94 G/67

90.32 Automatic regulating or controlling instruments and apparatus.
90.32.100  - Thermostats 13%/5.6% 5% UR/94 G/56
90.32.200  - Manostats 13%/5.6% 5% UR/94 G/56

 - Other instruments and apparatus:
90.32.810  - - Hydraulic or pneumatic 5.6% 5% UR/94 G/56
90.32.890  - - Other: 13%/5.6% 5% UR/94 G/56
90.32.900  - Parts and accessories 5.6% 5% UR/94 G/56

90.33.000 Parts and accessories (not specified or included elsewhere in this chapter) for 
machines, appliances, instruments or apparatus of chapter 90.

5.6% 5% UR/94 G/56

Schedule XIV - Norway

Page No 278



G
/SEC

R
ET/H

S96/11/C
orr.1

Página 5

1 2 3a 3b 3c 3d 4 5 6
84.52 Sewing machines, other than book-sewing machines of heading No. 84.40; 

furniture, bases and covers specially designed for sewing machines; sewing 
machine needles.

84.52.100  - Sewing machines of the household type Free Free UR/94 G/56
 - Other sewing machines: Free Free

84.52.210  - - Automatic units Free Free UR/94 G/56
84.52.290  - - Other Free Free UR/94 G/56
84.52.300  - Sewing machine needles Free Free UR/94 G/56
84.52.400  - Furniture, bases and covers for sewing machines and parts thereof Free Free UR/94 G/56

84.52.900  - Other parts of sewing machines UR/94 G/56

84.53 Machinery for preparing, tanning or working hides, skins or leather or for 
making or repairing footwear or other articles of hides, skins or leather, other 
than sewing machines.

84.53.100  - Machinery for preparing, tanning or working hides, skins or leather 6.2% 3% UR/94 G/67

84.53.200  - Machinery for making or repairing footwear 3.8% 3% UR/94 A/49
84.53.800  - Other machinery 6.2% 3% UR/94 G/67
84.53.900  - Parts 3.8%/6.2% 3% UR/94 G/67

84.54 Converters, ladles, ingot moulds and casting machines, of a kind used in 
metallurgy or in metal foundries.

84.54.100  - Converters 6.2% 5% UR/94 G/67
84.54.200  - Ingot moulds and ladles 6.2% 5% UR/94 G/67
84.54.300  - Casting machines 6.2% 5% UR/94 G/67
84.54.900  - Parts 6.2% 5% UR/94 G/67

84.55 Metal-rolling mills and rolls therefor.
84.55.100  - Tube mills 6.2% 5% UR/94 G/67

 - Other rolling mills:
84.55.210  - - Hot or combination hot and cold 6.2% 5% UR/94 G/67
84.55.220  - - Cold 6.2% 5% UR/94 G/67
84.55.300  - Rolls for rolling mills 6.2% 5% UR/94 G/67
84.55.900  - Other parts 6.2% 5% UR/94 G/67

Schedule XIV - Norway

Page No 228



G
/SEC

R
ET/H

S96/11/C
orr.1

Página 6

1 2 3a 3b 3c 3d 4 5 6
90.31 Measuring or checking instruments, appliances and machines, not specified 

or included elsewhere in this chapter; profile projectors.

90.31.100  - Machines for balancing mechanical parts 13%/5.6% 5% UR/94 G/67
90.31.200  - Test benches 13%/5.6% 5% UR/94 G/67
90.31.300  - Profile projectors 5.6% 5% UR/94 G/67

 - Other optical instruments and appliances:
90.31.410  - - For inspecting semiconductor wafers or devices or for inspecting 

photomasks or reticles used in manufacturing semiconductor devices
5% UR/94 G/67

90.31.490  - - Other 5.6% 5% UR/94 G/67
 - Other instruments, appliances and machines:

90.31.801  - - Electrical 13% 5% UR/94 G/67
90.31.809  - - Other 5.6% 5% UR/94 G/67
90.31.900  - Parts and accessories 5.6% 5% UR/94 G/67

90.32 Automatic regulating or controlling instruments and apparatus.
90.32.100  - Thermostats 13%/5.6% 5% UR/94 G/56
90.32.200  - Manostats 13%/5.6% 5% UR/94 G/56

 - Other instruments and apparatus:
90.32.810  - - Hydraulic or pneumatic 5.6% 5% UR/94 G/56
90.32.890  - - Other: 13%/5.6% 5% UR/94 G/56
90.32.900  - Parts and accessories 5.6% 5% UR/94 G/56

90.33.000 Parts and accessories (not specified or included elsewhere in this chapter) for 
machines, appliances, instruments or apparatus of chapter 90.

5.6% 5% UR/94 G/56

Schedule XIV - Norway

Page No 278



G/SECRET/HS96/11/Corr.1
Página 7

ANNEX 2

CONCORDANCE TABLE BETWEEN EXISTING AND PROPOSED SCHEDULE

Existing schedule             Proposed schedule                         Remarks
Separate subdivisions introduced
for:

04.06.900 04.06.903 feta
04.06.908 white-veined cheese
04.06.909 other

08.08.102 08.08.102 merging of periodical subdivisions
08.08.103 bound for the same rate of duty
08.08.104

08.08.201 08.08.201 merging of periodical subdivisions
08.08.203 bound for the same rate of duty
08.08.204
08.08.205

68.04.101 68.04.100 separate subdivisions for different
68.04.109 kind of millstones has become

redundant

84.53.901 84.53.900 separate subdivisions for parts of
84.53.909 machinery for repair of footwear

has become redundant

90.31.101 90.31.100 merging of subdivisions for
90.31.109 electric and non-electric

instruments

90.32.101 90.32.100 merging of subdivisions for
90.32.109 electric and non-electric

instruments

90.32.891 90.32.890 merging of subdivisions for
90.32.899 electric and non-electric

instruments



G/SECRET/HS96/11/Corr.1
Página 8

CONCORDANCE TABLE BETWEEN PROPOSED AND EXISTING SCHEDULE

Proposed schedule            Existing schedule                          Remarks

04.06.903 04.06.900
04.06.908
04.06.909

08.08.102 08.08.102
08.08.103
08.08.104

08.08.201 08.08.201
08.08.203
08.08.204
08.08.205

68.04.100 68.04.101
68.04.109

84.53.900 84.53.901
84.53.909

90.31.100 90.31.101
90.31.109

90.32.100 90.32.101
90.32.109

90.32.890 90.32.891
90.32.899

__________


